the time being in force) and subject to such other approvals and compliances as per the applicable provisions 
of the Act as may be necessary, the approval of the Members be and is hereby accorded for payment of One 
Time Special Incentive to Mr. Sat Paul Bansal (DIN 00077499), Chairman cum Managing Director of the 
Company, amounting to Rs. 7,20,00,000/- (Rupees Seven Crores Twenty Lakhs Only) over his existing 
Remuneration.  

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT following additional terms and conditions be and are hereby approved in this 
regard:- 

a. The above One time Special Incentive over and above his existing remuneration  shall be paid to the

[...]

the Act as may be necessary, the approval of the Members be and is hereby accorded for payment of 

remuneration to Mr. Sat Paul Bansal (DIN 00077499), Chairman Cum Managing Director of the Company for 

the Financial Year 2018-19 as given below: 

a. Rs.12,00,000/- (Rupees Twelve Lakhs Only) per month. 
b. Commission upto 2% of the Net Profits of the Company earned during the financial year 2018-19 

based upon his performance as decided by the Nomination and Remuneration Committee of the Board 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT following additional terms and conditions be and are hereby approved in this

[...]

the Act as may be necessary, the approval of the Members be and is hereby accorded for payment of 

remuneration to Mr. Rajneesh  Bansal (DIN 00077230), Executive Director of the Company for his remaining 

tenure i.e. upto 31-03-2020 as given below: 

a. Rs. 3,50,000/- (Rupees Three Lakhs  Fifty Thousand Only) per month. 
b. Monthly Rent Free Accommodation valued at Rs.1,88,956/- with an annual increase of 8 % over the last 

paid rent plus water and electricity charges in the said Accommodation  
c. Commission upto 2% of the Net Profits of the Company earned during a financial year based upon his

[...]

Sat Paul Bansal was re-appointed as Chairman Cum 
Managing Director by the Shareholders of the Company in their 
Annual General Meeting held on 28-09-2015, for a period of 5 
years w.e.f 01.04.2014 till 31.03.2019  

Remuneration His remuneration during FY 2017-18 is as follows:-  
a. Rs. 12,00,000/- (Rupees Twelve Lakhs Only) per Month. 
b. Commission upto 2% of the Net Profits of the Company earned 

during the financial year based upon his performance as 
decided by the Nomination and Remuneration Committee of the 
Board subject to the overall limits as provided in Companies

[...]

Term He has been serving the Board as Executive Director of the 
Company for a term of 5 years commencing from 01.04.2015 
and ending with  31.03.2020.  

He is liable to retire by rotation 

Remuneration His remuneration during FY 2017-18 is as follows:-  
a. Rs. 3,50,000/- (Rupees Three Lakhs  Fifty Thousand Only) 

per Month. 
b. Commission upto 2% of the Net Profits of the Company 

earned during the financial year based upon his 
performance as decided by the Nomination and 
Remuneration Committee of the Board subject to the 
overall limits as provided in Companies Act, 2013.

[...]

TO WHOM SO EVER THIS MAY CONCERN 

As per information, explanations and confirmations provided to us by M/s Paul Merchants Limited, we are of the 

opinion that the proposed One Time Special Incentive to Mr. Sat Paul Bansal, Chairman Cum Managing Director 

amounting to Rs. 7,20,00,000/- (Rupees Seven Crores Twenty Lakhs Only) over his existing Remuneration on the 

following additional terms is fair and at Arm’s Length:- 

1. The above One time Special Incentive over and above his existing remuneration shall be paid to the 

Chairman Cum Managing Director in two instalments of equal amount.